
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND INVESTMENT 
GENERAL STATISTICS OFFICE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT  
ON LABOUR FORCE SURVEY 

Quarter 4, 2012  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hanoi, 2013 



  ii



INTRODUCTION 
 
 
On 05 December 2011, the General Statistical Office’s Director 

General issued the Decision No 810/QĐ-TCTK on conducting the 2012 
Labour Force survey (LFS) and the Project of the 2012 Labour Force survey.  

 
 The purpose of the survey had collecting basics information on labour 
market in 2012 in experience comparison with data of previous annual survey 
of the General Statistics Office and in accordance with the international 
standards. The information of this survey is used to assess the fluctuation of 
labour market among quarters in the years and monitor the influence of socio-
economic change on labour market in Vietnam. The synthetic information is 
presented for the whole country, urban/rural areas; 6 socio-economic regions, 
Hanoi and Hochiminh city for quarterly and all centrally governed 
cities/provinces for yearly. 
 

This report has presented major findings of the fourth quarter 2012 
Labour force survey in order to provide information about labour and 
employment to data users. This survey aim to collect information about main 
activities relate to labour market for persons aged 15 and above. Therefore, 
labour market indicators were presented in this report, mainly calculated those 
aged 15 and above.  Because in Vietnam, demand in using labour market 
indicator for population in working age (15-59 years old for male and 15-54 
years old for female), so the results for this age group were separately 
calculated for some key indicators  about unemployment and 
underemployment. 
 
 The 2012 LFS were received technical support from International 
Labour Organization (ILO). The General Statistics Office highly appreciates 
this support and would like to continue receiving future supports from ILO in 
the upcoming survey. 

The General Statistics Office hope that this report will meet basic 
demands for information from researchers socio-economic policy makers, 
especially from those persons  related to labour and employment issues and 
warmly welcome all constructive comments from readers. 
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Comments and detailed information, please contact the following 

address: 
Department of Population and Labour Statistics, General Statistics Office, 6B 
Hoang Dieu, Ha Noi. 
Tel:   +(84 4) 38 230 100, 38 433 353;  
Fax:    +(84 4) 37 339 287;  
Email:   dansolaodong@gso.gov.vn 
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I. SUMMARY 
 
• As of the 1st January 2013, the total working-age population of Viet Nam 

aged 15 years and older was 68.82 million, of which 52.79 million people 
were in the labour force. On a year-on-year basis, the labour force grew by 
250 thousand as the urban labour force expanded by 401 thousand (2.6%) 
while the rural labour force contracted by 151 thousand (0.4%). Despite 
this urbanization process, rural areas still accounted for 69.5% of the total 
labour force. 

• The labour force participation rate was 76.7% and higher in rural areas 
(80.3%) than in urban areas (69.6%). In urban areas, the labour force 
participation rate remained nearly unchanged during the first, second and 
third quarters, but decreased slightly in the fourth quarter. In addition, a 
gender gap in participation is prevalent: female labour force participation 
is 72.4% and 8.8 percentage points lower than the rate for men. 

• The labour force consisted of 51.93 million employed persons and 857.4 
thousand unemployed persons. Total employment increased on an annual 
basis from the fourth quarter of 2011 by 246 thousand (0.5%). Notably, 
male employment expanded by 191 thousand, outpacing growth in female 
employment of 55 thousand. Moreover, job growth was concentrated in 
urban areas as rural employment contracted.  

• The employment-to-population ratio of the population aged 15 and over in 
the fourth quarter of 2012 was 75.5%. However, there were considerable 
differences between urban and rural areas and between men and women. 
The urban employment-to-population ratio was 11.5 percentage points 
lower than the ratio in rural areas, and the male-female gap was 8.9 
percentage points.  

• In the fourth quarter of 2012, underemployment increased by 69.3 
thousand (5.6%) to 1,326.8 thousand compared to the fourth quarter of 
2011, with the adverse rise solely impacting men. Underemployment also 
remained primarily a rural challenge as 83.3% of all underemployed 
workers were based in rural areas.  

• Overall the unemployment rate remained low at 1.81% with the total 
unemployed population increasing by merely 4.3 thousand to 857 thousand 
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compared to the same period of the previous year. However, the female 
unemployed population decreased by 32 thousand (6.5%) while the 
number of unemployed men expanded by 37 thousand (10.3%).    

• In regard to young persons aged 15-24, the youth unemployment rate was 
5.29% in the fourth quarter of 2012. Youth accounted for 45.7% of the 
total unemployed population, with the proportion in urban areas (38.3%) 
lower than in rural areas (53.2%). Meanwhile, youth underemployment 
accounted for only 24.0% in total underemployment with little difference 
between urban and rural areas. 

• Among wage workers, average monthly earnings increased on a year-on-
year basis by 17.3% to 3,805 thousand dong in the fourth quarter of 2012. 
Despite more robust earnings growth for women than men during the past 
year, the male-female earning gap remained sizeable at 9.3%. Meanwhile 
the urban-rural earning differential increased to 27.1%. 

 
Selected key indicators of the labour market, Quarter 4 in 2011 and Quarters 3 

and 4 in 2012 

Indicator 
Quarter 4, 

2011 
Quarter 3, 

2012 
Quarter 4, 

2012 

1. Population aged 15+ (thousands) 67 970 68 742 68 822 

Male 32 930 33 379 33 450 

Female 35 041 35 363 35 372 

Urban 22 518 23 025 23 139 

Rural 45 452 45 717 45 683 

2. Labour force aged 15+ (thousands) 52 538 53 098 52 788 

Male 26 942 27 313 27 169 

Female 25 596 25 786 25 619 

Urban 15 714 16 154 16 115 

Rural 36 825 36 944 36 674 

3. Employed population aged 15+ (thousands) 51 685 52 114 51 931 

Male 26 583 26 873 26 774 

Female 25 102 25 241 25 157 

Urban 15 273 15 658 15 684 

Rural 36 412 36 457 36 247 
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Indicator 
Quarter 4, 

2011 
Quarter 3, 

2012 
Quarter 4, 

2012 

4. Underemployed population aged 15+ (thousands) 1 257 1 369 1 327 

Male 663 754 737 

Female 594 615 589 

Urban 204 225 222 

Rural 1 053 1 144 1 105 

5. Unemployed population aged 15+ (thousands) 853 984 857 

Male 359 439 396 

Female 494 545 462 

Urban 441 496 430 

Rural 412 488 427 

6. Unemployed youth population aged 15-24 
(thousands) 

340 457 392 

Male 152 211 183 

Female 188 246 209 

Urban 153 189 165 

Rural 187 268 227 

7. Average monthly earning of wage workers 
(thousands) 

3 244 3 766 3 805 

Male 3 426 3 924 3 952 

Female 2 975 3 532 3 586 

Urban 3 728 4 401 4 469 

Rural 2 844 3 220 3 257 

8. Distribution of labour force by age group (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0 

15-19  11.2 10.8 10.6 

20-24  9.9 9.6 9.1 

25-29  10.5 10.1 9.8 

30-34  9.9 9.7 9.8 

35-39  10.3 10.0 10.2 

40-44  9.9 10.1 10.2 

45-49  9.7 9.9 9.9 

50-54  8.2 8.6 8.7 

55-59  6.4 6.6 6.8 

60-64  4.0 4.6 4.5 

65+ 9.9 10.1 10.3 
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Indicator 
Quarter 4, 

2011 
Quarter 3, 

2012 
Quarter 4, 

2012 

9. Labour force participation rate (%) 77.3 77.2 76.7 

Male 81.8 81.8 81.2 

Female 73.0 72.9 72.4 

Urban 69.8 70.2 69.6 

Rural 81.0 80.8 80.3 

10. Employment-to-population ratio aged 15+ (%) 76.0 75.8 75.5 

Male 80.7 80.5 80.0 

Female 71.6 71.4 71.1 

Urban 67.8 68.0 67.8 

Rural 80.1 79.7 79.3 

11. Underemployment rate of working age (%) 2.58 2.75 2.71 

Male 2.61 2.94 2.90 

Female 2.55 2.52 2.50 

Urban 1.35 1.46 1.44 

Rural 3.12 3.33 3.29 

12. Unemployment rate of working age (%) 1.80 2.06 1.81 

Male 1.42 1.72 1.56 

Female 2.22 2.45 2.10 

Urban 2.99 3.31 2.88 

Rural 1.26 1.48 1.32 

13. Youth unemployment rate aged 15-24 (%) 4.23 5.70 5.29 

Male 3.47 4.80 4.49 

Female 5.15 6.78 6.28 

Urban 7.99 9.52 8.73 

Rural 3.05 4.44 4.12 
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II. MAJOR FINDINGS 
 
1. Labour Force 
 
1.1 Size and distribution of labour force and labour force participation rate 
 
 As of the fourth quarter of 2012, the total labour force aged 15 and 
older in Viet Nam was 52.79 million. Despite an increasing trend in the 
proportion of the labour force in urban areas, approximately 69.5% of the 
labour force in Viet Nam was still concentrated in rural areas. Moreover, 
56.6% of the total labour force was based in just three regions: the Red River 
Delta, the North and South Central Coast and the Mekong River Delta. In 
addition, females accounted for 48.5% of the total labour force, or 25.62 
million. 
  

Table 1: Distribution of labour force, Quarter 4 in 2012, and labour force 
participation rate by quarter in 2012 

Unit: % 

Distribution of labour force 
Labour force participation 

rate Residence/Socio-economic 
region 

Total Male Female
% 

Female
Quarter 

1 
Quarter

2 
Quarter

3 
Quarter

4 
Entire country 100.0 100.0 100.0 48.5 76.4 76.9 77.2 76.7 
Urban 30.5 30.6 30.5 48.5 70.2 70.3 70.2 69.6 
Rural  69.5 69.4 69.5 48.6 79.5 80.2 80.8 80.3 

Socio-economic region         
Northern Midlands and 
Mountains 13.8 13.4 14.2 50.1 83.7 84.2 85.3 84.3 

Red River Delta (*) 15.4 14.8 16.1 50.6 74.5 75.5 76.9 76.7 
North and South Central Coast 21.6 21.0 22.2 49.9 77.4 77.7 78.3 77.9 
Central Highlands 6.0 6.1 6.0 48.1 82.9 83.4 83.0 82.6 
Southeast (*) 8.6 8.7 8.5 48.0 77.7 78.4 78.1 77.6 
Mekong River Delta 19.6 20.9 18.2 45.1 77.2 78.0 77.7 76.8 
Ha Noi city 7.2 7.1 7.3 49.3 69.7 69.9 70.1 70.0 
Ho Chi Minh city 7.8 8.0 7.5 46.8 66.4 65.8 65.1 64.6 

(*) Red River Delta excludes Hanoi city and Southeast excludes Ho Chi Minh city  

 
 At the national level, the labour force participation rate increased 
steadily from 76.4% in the first quarter to 77.2% in the third quarter, but 
decreased in the fourth quarter to 76.7%. The rural labour force participation 
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rate (80.3%) was higher than the rate for urban areas (69.6%). Notably, in 
terms of regional differences, the labour force participation rate was highest in 
the two mountainous regions of the Northern Midlands and Mountains 
(84.3%) and Central Highlands (82.6%). Meanwhile, it was the lowest in the 
two largest socio-economic centres of Viet Nam, namely in Hanoi (70.0%) 
and Ho Chi Minh City (64.6%).  

 
1.2 Age structure of labour force 
   

The distribution of the labour force by age group provides some context 
of the demographic and socio-economic situation. Viet Nam has a relatively 
young labour force, with nearly one-half (49.5%) of the labour force less than 
40 years old. 

 
There were substantial differences in the age structure of the labour 

force between urban and rural areas (Figure 1). The share of youth (aged 15-
24) and older persons (aged 55 years and older) in the labour force of urban 
areas is lower than in rural areas. In contrast, the proportion of the labour 
force in the prime working age group (aged 25-54) was higher for urban areas 
than for rural areas. This pattern could reflect higher participation in 
education for urban youth in comparison to rural youth, and longer working 
lives for older persons in rural areas.  

 
Figure 1: Distribution of labour force by age group and residence,  

Quarter 4 in 2012 
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2. Employment 
 
Table 2 shows the distribution of the employed population by sex and 

region and the employment-to-population ratio of each quarter in 2012. 69.8% 
of all workers were based in rural areas, while females made up 48.4% of the 
total employed population. In terms of regions, the North and South Central 
Coast and the Mekong River Delta accounted for 21.5% and 19.5% of total 
employment, respectively. The employment-to-population ratio stood at 
75.5% in the fourth quarter. Observing regional trends from the third quarter 
to the fourth quarter of 2012, the employment-to-population ratio increased to 
68.8% in Hanoi city, remained unchanged at 62.8% in Ho Chi Minh city but 
decreased in the remaining regions. 

 
Table 2:Distribution of employed population, Quarter 4 in 2012, and 

employment-to-population ratio by quarter in 2012 
Unit: % 

Distribution of employed 
population 

Employment-to-population 
ratio Residence/Socio-economic 

region 
Total Male Female

% 
Female

Quarter 
1 

Quarter
2 

Quarter
3 

Quarter
4 

Entire country 100.0 100.0 100.0 48.4 75.0 75.6 75.8 75.5 
Urban 30.2 30.3 30.1 48.3 67.9 68.3 68.0 67.8 
Rural  69.8 69.7 69.9 48.5 78.5 79.3 79.7 79.3 

Socio-economic region         
Northern Midlands and 
Mountains 13.9 13.5 14.4 50.1 83.0 83.6 84.7 83.8 

Red River Delta (*) 15.4 14.8 16.1 50.6 73.3 74.3 75.7 75.6 
North and South Central Coast 21.5 20.9 22.2 49.9 75.8 76.4 76.6 76.3 
Central Highlands 6.0 6.1 6.0 48.0 81.7 82.3 81.7 81.6 
Southeast (*) 8.7 8.8 8.6 47.8 76.3 77.1 77.1 76.6 
Mekong River Delta 19.5 20.9 18.1 44.8 75.7 76.6 76.1 75.4 
Ha Noi city 7.2 7.1 7.3 49.3 68.4 68.6 68.5 68.8 
Ho Chi Minh city 7.7 7.9 7.4 46.6 63.6 63.6 62.8 62.8 

(*) Red River Delta excludes Hanoi City and Southeast excludes Ho Chi Minh city  

  
 In the fourth quarter of 2012, the employed population increased by 
933 thousand people compared to the first quarter of 2012, mainly driven by 
trends in the Red River Delta (249 thousand), Northern Midlands and 
Mountains (160 thousand) and the North and South Central Coast (159 
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thousand). On a year-on-year basis from the fourth quarter of 2011, total 
employment increased by 245.5 thousand, or by 0.5%. 
  

 Overall, the employment-to-population ratio was 75.5% in the fourth 
quarter of 2012. There was a considerable differential in the employment-to-
population ratio between urban and rural areas. The employment-to-
population ratio in urban areas was lower than rural areas by 11.5 percentage 
points.  
 

By socio-economic region, the highest employment-to-population ratio 
were observed in the two mountainous regions, namely Northern Midlands 
and Mountains and Central Highlands, and the lowest were in two most 
economically developed centres of Hanoi city and Ho Chi Minh city. 
 

 Table 3 reflects the distribution of the employed population by 
industrial and economic sector in the fourth quarter of 2012.  
 

Table 3: Distribution of employed population by industrial sector and 
economic sector in quarter 4 in 2012 

Unit: % 
Industrial sector: Economic sector: 

Sex/Residence/Region Agriculture,
forestry and 

fishing 

Industry and 
construction

Services State 
Non- 
state 

Foreign 
investment 

Entire country 46.8 21.6 31.7 10.5 86.0 3.5 
Urban 14.9 27.5 57.6 19.9 74.1 6.0 
Rural  60.5 19.0 20.4 6.4 91.2 2.4 

Sex       
Male 44.5 25.9 29.6 11.0 86.7 2.3 
Female 49.2 17.0 33.8 10.0 85.3 4.7 

Socio-economic region       
Northern Midlands and 
Mountains 69.8 12.5 17.7 9.5 89.3 1.1 

Red River Delta (*) 40.7 30.2 29.2 10.1 86.0 3.9 
North and South Central Coast 53.0 18.1 28.9 9.9 89.2 0.8 
Central Highland 72.3 7.7 20.0 9.5 90.3 0.3 
Southeast (*) 34.1 34.4 31.5 10.6 72.9 16.4 
Mekong River Delta  51.2 16.6 32.2 7.5 91.2 1.3 
Ha Noi city 25.0 27.8 47.3 19.6 77.8 2.6 
Ho Chi Minh city 2.9 34.0 63.1 14.8 76.8 8.4 

(*) Red River Delta excludes Hanoi city and Southeast excludes Ho Chi Minh city  
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 Figure 2 presents the proportion of employed population by industrial 
sector for each region. The data show that Ho Chi Minh city has the most 
developed economic structure, with 97.1% of employed population working 
in industry, construction or services. In the mountainous and coastal areas, the 
proportion of workers based in the agricultural, forestry and fishery sector 
remained quite high: 72.3% in the Central Highlands; 69.8% in the Northern 
Midlands and Mountains and 53.0% in the North and South Central Coast. 
 
Figure 2: Proportion of employed population by industrial sector and region,  

quarter 4 in 2012 
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3. Underemployment and unemployment 
 

3.1 Underemployed and unemployed population 
 
In the fourth quarter of 2012, there were 1326.8 thousand 

underemployed persons and a population of 857.4 thousand unemployed. 
Compared to the same period of the previous year, underemployment 
increased by about 69.3 thousand and unemployment by 4.3 thousand. In 
addition, 83.3% of the underemployed population were rural-based, and 
55.6% were men. In contrast, women made up a slight majority (53.8%) of 
the unemployed. 
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Table 4: Underemployment and unemployment by quarter in 2012 
Units: Thousands persons 

Underemployed Unemployed 
Sex/Residence/Region Quarter

1 
Quarter

2 
Quarter

3 
Quarter

4 
Quarter 

1 
Quarter

2 
Quarter

3 
Quarter

4 
Whole country 1494.3 1 174.5 1 368.9 1 326.8 980.6 882.3 984.0 857.4 
Urban 320.8 182.5 225.3 221.9 510.4 463.6 496.4 430.5 
Rural  1 173.5 992.0 1 143.7 1 104.9 470.2 418.7 487.6 426.9 

Sex         

Male 827.9 666.5 754.4 737.4 466.4 385.0 439.4 395.8 

Female 666.4 508.1 614.5 589.3 514.1 497.2 544.6 461.5 

Socio-economic regions         
Northern Midlands and 
Mountains 142.1 91.1 140.2 158.4 53.4 46.5 49.8 44.6 

 Red River Delta (*) 266.1 256.8 252.1 214.0 130.4 125.9 128.3 122.6 
North and South Central Coast 362.7 237.9 324.2 378.8 219.9 192.5 249.5 223.1 
Central Highlands 92.1 64.8 94.2 76.5 44.3 39.4 52.0 36.7 
Southeast (*) 99.6 49.9 53.3 43.3 82.4 77.8 59.2 56.4 
Mekong River Delta 467.3 427.9 451.2 424.2 208.4 197.6 211.5 190.5 

Ha Noi city 26.7 35.9 41.6 25.4 68.0 68.8 85.4 65.9 

Ho Chi Minh city 37.7 10.2 12.3 6.2 173.7 133.8 148.3 117.6 
(*) Red River Delta excludes Hanoi city and Southeast excludes Ho Chi Minh city  

  
In regard to young people aged 15-24, youth accounted for 45.7% of 

the total unemployed, with the proportion in urban areas (38.3%) lower than 
in rural areas (53.2%) in the fourth quarter of 2012. Meanwhile, youth 
accounted for only 24.0% of the total underemployed population, with little 
difference between urban and rural areas. 

 
In sum, youth and female unemployment have become important 

challenges for society, given their vulnerability to fluctuations in the labour 
market. 
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Table 5: Distribution of underemployment and unemployment by sex, age 
group and urban-rural location, Quarter 4 in 2012 

Unit: % 
Proportion of underemployment Proportion of unemployment 

Age group 
Total Male Female

% 
Female

Total Male Female 
% 

Female
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 44.4 100.0 100.0 100.0 53.8 

15-24  22.0 26.2 16.8 33.9 45.7 46.3 45.2 53.2 
25-54  69.9 66.5 74.1 47.1 49.0 42.9 54.3 59.6 
55-59  5.8 4.9 6.9 52.8 4.8 10.1 0.3 3.3 
60 and over 2.4 2.4 2.3 42.9 0.4 0.6 0.2 31.1 

Urban 100.0 100.0 100.0 43.1 100.0 100.0 100.0 54.2 
15-24  17.6 17.7 17.6 42.9 38.3 41.4 35.7 50.5 
25-54  72.3 73.2 71.2 42.4 56.6 48.4 63.5 60.9 
55-59  7.4 6.2 8.9 52.1 4.9 9.9 0.6 6.6 
60 and over  2.6 2.9 2.3 38.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 48.6 

Rural 100.0 100.0 100.0 44.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 53.4 
15-24  22.9 27.9 16.7 32.5 53.2 51.2 54.9 55.2 
25-54  69.4 65.1 74.6 48.1 41.4 37.5 44.8 57.9 
55-59  5.5 4.6 6.5 53.0 4.8 10.3 0.0 0.0 
60 and over  2.3 2.3 2.3 43.9 0.6 1.0 0.3 23.7 

 
3.2 Underemployment rate and unemployment rate 

  
 The underemployment and unemployment rates presented below are 

calculated for the population of the working age (including persons aged 15-
59 years old for males and 15-54 years old for females). 

 
 In Viet Nam, the urban unemployment rate was consistently higher 
than in rural areas. Similarly, the unemployment rate among females was 
higher than that of males. The unemployment rate across regions was very 
different with that of Ho Chi Minh city being the highest. 
 
 In contrast, the rural underemployment rate (3.29%) was higher than 
the urban rate (1.44%), while there were inconsiderable differences in 
underemployment between males and females. Among the different regions, 
the Mekong River Delta had highest underemployment rate at 4.43%. 
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 The underemployment rate of the whole country trended downward 
during the course of the year due to slower production at the beginning of the 
year and accelerated production at the end of the year. 
 

Table 6: Underemployment and unemployment rate in the working age by 
quarters in 2012 

Unit: % 

Underemployment rate Unemployment rate 
Sex/Residence/Region Quarter

1 
Quarter

2 
Quarter

3 
Quarter

4 
Quarter 

1 
Quarter

2 
Quarter

3 
Quarter

4 
Whole country 3.09 2.39 2.75 2.71 2.08 1.87 2.06 1.81 
Urban 2.14 1.19 1.46 1.44 3.46 3.12 3.31 2.88 
Rural  3.51 2.93 3.33 3.29 1.46 1.29 1.48 1.32 

Sex         
Male 3.29 2.61 2.94 2.90 1.86 1.54 1.72 1.56 
Female 2.85 2.14 2.52 2.50 2.34 2.25 2.45 2.10 

Socio-economic region         
Northern Midlands and 
Mountains 2.13 1.37 2.07 2.31 0.82 0.72 0.75 0.68 

 Red River Delta (*) 3.55 3.45 3.34 2.85 1.91 1.81 1.79 1.76 
North and South Central Coast 3.57 2.32 3.16 3.80 2.18 1.93 2.46 2.21 
Central Highlands 3.24 2.26 3.26 2.61 1.56 1.31 1.78 1.23 
Southeast (*) 2.35 1.14 1.10 1.00 1.97 1.83 1.36 1.33 
Mekong River Delta 4.88 4.38 4.55 4.43 2.22 2.11 2.29 2.06 
Ha Noi city 0.77 1.03 1.12 0.59 2.02 2.05 2.46 1.92 
Ho Chi Minh city 0.98 0.26 0.32 0.13 4.47 3.44 3.80 3.02 

(*) Red River Delta excludes Hanoi city and Southeast excludes Ho Chi Minh city 

 
Despite slower economic growth in 2012, the unemployment rate in 

Viet Nam remained low. For example, the urban unemployment rate in the 
fourth quarter of 2012 was hardly unchanged from the fourth quarter of 2011 
(2.88% compared to 2.99%). This could be explained in part by the low level 
of development of the economy, where living standards are not high, the 
social security system is not developed and workers must stay employed, even 
in the informal sector where earnings are low and unstable, in order to support 
themselves and their family. 
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Table 7: Underemployment rate and unemployment rate in the working age in 
2009-2012 

Unit: % 

Underemployment rate Unemployment rate 
 

Total Urban Rural Total Urban Rural 

2009 5.41 3.19 6.30 2.90 4.60 2.25 
2010 3.57 1.82 4.26 2.88 4.29 2.30 
2011  2.96 1.58 3.56 2.22 3.60 1.60 

Quarter 1 in  2011 3.86 2.06 4.64 2.82 4.35 2.14 
Quarter 2 in 2011 2.82 1.55 3.37 2.22 3.59 1.62 
Quarter 3 in 2011 2.55 1.37 3.06 1.98 3.43 1.34 
Quarter 4 in 2011 2.58 1.35 3.12 1.80 2.99 1.26 

2012 2.74 1.56 3.27 1.96 3.21 1.39 
Quarter 1 in 2012 3.09 2.14 3.51 2.08 3.46 1.46 
Quarter 2 in 2012 2.39 1.19 2.93 1.87 3.12 1.29 
Quarter 3 in 2012 2.75 1.46 3.33 2.06 3.31 1.48 
Quarter 4 in 2012 2.71 1.44 3.29 1.81 2.88 1.32 
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